
 MEETING: Audit and Governance Committee 
DATE: Wednesday 15 March 2023 
TIME: 2.00 pm 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 
 
AGENDA 
  
1.   Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest   

  
2.   Minutes  (Pages 3 - 14) 

 
To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2023. 
  

3.   External Audit Progress Report  (Pages 15 - 24) 
  

4.   Strategic Risk - Financial Sustainability  (Pages 25 - 172) 
  

5.   Strategic Concerns/Risk Register  (Pages 173 - 176) 
  

6.   Corporate Financial Performance - Quarter 3 2022/23 (for information only)  
(Pages 177 - 198) 
  

7.   Internal Audit Progress Report 2022/23 - 31st October, 2022 to 19th February, 
2023  (Pages 199 - 212) 
  

8.   Corporate Anti-Fraud Team Progress Report - March 2023  (Pages 213 - 218) 
  

9.   Corporate Anti-Fraud Strategy 2021-2024  (Pages 219 - 230) 
  

10.   Health and Safety Report 2021/22  (Pages 231 - 254) 
  

11.   Revised CIPFA Guidance for Audit Committees in Local Government  (Pages 255 
- 258) 
  

12.   Audit Committee Work Plan 2022-23  (Pages 259 - 266) 
  

13.   Exclusion of the Public and Press   
 
To consider if the public and press should be excluded from this meeting during 
the consideration of the following items because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information. 
  

14.   Draft Internal Audit Plan 2023-24  (Pages 267 - 282) 
 

 Reason restricted:  
Paragraph (7) Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection 
with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
   

15.   Counter Fraud Plan 2023-24  (Pages 283 - 290) 
 

 Reason restricted:  
Paragraph (7) Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection 
with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.   

Public Document Pack



 

16.   Glassworks - Update  (Verbal Report) 
 

 Reason restricted:  
Paragraph (3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)  

 
 
To: Chair and Members of Audit and Governance Committee:- 
 

Councillors Lofts (Chair), Barnard, Hunt, Richardson, Ms K Armitage, Mr G Bandy, 
Mr S Gill, Mr P Johnson and Mr S Wragg; together with Co-opted members 
Ms K Armitage, Mr G Bandy, Mr S Gill, Mr P Johnson and Mr S Wragg 
 
Sarah Norman, Chief Executive 
All Executive Directors 
Neil Copley, Director of Financial Services (Section 151 Officer) 
Rob Winter, Head of Internal Audit, Anti-Fraud and Assurance 
Alison Salt, Corporate Governance and Assurance Manager 
Sukdave Ghuman, Service Director Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
Michael Potter, Service Director Business Improvement, HR and Communications 
 
Council Governance Unit – 3 copies 

 
Please contact Daisy Thorpe on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Tuesday 7 March 2023 
 



MEETING: Audit and Governance Committee 
DATE: Wednesday 18 January 2023 
TIME: 2.00 pm 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES 
 
Present  Councillors Barnard, Hunt and Richardson together with Independent 

Members - Ms K Armitage, Mr G Bandy, Mr S Gill (Vice-Chair, in the 
Chair), Mr P Johnson and Mr S Wragg 

 
 
 

59. DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY AND NON-PECUNIARY INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest from Members in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

60. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2022 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
  
In relation to Minute 58 ‘Glassworks Update’, the Head of Internal Audit, Anti-Fraud 
and Assurance informed the Committee that he would obtain updates for Members 
following today’s meeting with regards to the Alhambra Centre and current voids in 
the Town Centre. 
 

61. LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  
 
The Head of Internal Audit, Anti-Fraud and Assurance submitted a report on the 
Local Code of Corporate Governance, a copy of which was detailed within Appendix 
1, which had been substantially 
[...]
Audit of the Council’s 2022/23 Accounts.   
 

72. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from this meeting during the 
consideration of the following item because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined by Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended).   
 

73. INTERNAL AUDIT PLANNING CONSULTATION REPORT FOR 2023/24  
 
The Head of Internal Audit, Anti-Fraud and Assurance submitted a report outlining 
the annual audit planning process and to consult the Committee with regard to 
potential projects for inclusion in the draft Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24. 
  
A key part of the audit planning process was to ensure sufficient overall coverage 
was provided across the Council to enable the Head of Internal Audit to give an 
annual opinion on the effectiveness of the Council’s control, risk and governance 
arrangements.  In addition, and where possible, capacity would be provided for 
advisory support to management.  A detailed 5-year Plan was used for the 
discussions with Business Units and SMT, covering work undertaken in 2020/21 and 
2021/22, the work currently included in the 2022/23 Plan and a look ahead at 
potential coverage for 2023/24 and 2024/25 to assist in the consideration of possible 
areas for audit coverage. 
  
The Committee were invited to forward any further nominations for potential inclusion 
in the 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan to the Head of Internal Audit, Anti-Fraud and 
Assurance at their earliest opportunity.   
  
RESOLVED: 

  
i)           That Members noted the report and considered potential projects for 

consideration in the Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24. 
  

ii)          That Members of the Committee pass any further nominations for inclusion in 
the 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan to the Head of Internal Audit, Anti-Fraud and 
Assurance.   
  

iii)         That the Committee is satisfied that the planning process is sufficiently robust 
that it will determine a value-adding Audit Plan, informed by risk and through 
consultation with appropriate senior management. 
  

iv)        That the professional responsibility of the Head of Internal Audit to ultimately 
determine the Plan of audit work be acknowledged. 

 
 
 

Page 13



 
12 

 ……………………………. 
 Chair 
 
 
 

Page 14



P
age 15

Item
 3



Commercial in confidence

P
age 16



Commercial in confidence

P
age 17

https://www.grantthornton.co.uk/industries/public-sector/
https://www.grantthornton.co.uk/industries/public-sector/


Commercial in confidence

P
age 18



Commercial in confidence

P
age 19



Commercial in confidence

P
age 20



Commercial in confidence

P
age 21



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 22

https://www.grantthornton.co.uk/insights/report-key-challenges-in-local-audit-accounting/
https://www.grantthornton.co.uk/insights/report-key-challenges-in-local-audit-accounting/


P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF FINANCE (S151 OFFICER) 
 
TITLE:   Strategic Risk : Financial Sustainability  
 
REPORT TO: 
 

Audit Committee 

Date of Meeting 
 

13th March 2023 

 
Purpose of report 
To provide Audit Committee with an update on the Council’s Financial Sustainability Strategic Risk, 
in particular referencing the 2023/24 Budget, Council Tax  Setting and updated Medium Term 
Financial Strategy for the period covering 2023 – 2026 agreed by Full Council on the 23/24. 
 
Executive Summary 
Attached to this paper is the full suite of budget papers for the period 2023 – 2026 which was 
agreed at Full Council on the 23rd February 2023. 
 
When the Council agreed the 2022/23 budget last year, concerns were highlighted in respect of the 
cost of living crisis but no one could predict at that time what has since come to pass. The legacy 
impact of the pandemic and the ongoing conflict in Ukraine continues to cause havoc with the 
eco
[...]
 

Public or Private Public  

 

Purpose of report 

 

To consider the financial performance of the Authority during the third quarter 

ended 31st December 2022 and assess the implications against the Council’s 

Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).  

 

Council Plan Priority 

 

All 

 

Recommendations 

 

That Cabinet: 

 

1. Note that the 22/23 financial position for the Council as at Quarter 3 is 

for a projected operational overspend of £12.1M; this to be funded from 

reserves previously earmarked for this purpose as a one-off measure in 

this financial year only. 

 

2. Specifically note the significant pressures which continue to be 

experienced within Children’s Social Care. 

 
3. Authorise the S151 Officer to realign recurrent under and over-spending 

budgets across the Council as appropriate. 

 
4. Note the current 22/23 forecast of a balanced position on the Housing 

Revenue Account.  

 

Page 177

Item 6



2 
 

5. Approve the write off of debt which is uneconomical to collect totalling 

£0.519M. 

 
6. Note the forecast position and ongoing review of the Council’s Capital 

Programme.  

 

7. Note the key messages from the Council’s Q3 Treasury Management 

update. 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 The Council’s 22/23 budget was agreed by Full Council on the 24th February 2022. 
This was predicated on the delivery of several key assumptions, whilst also 
highlighting significant emerging risks that would also require addressing over the 
planning period. As such, the updated MTFS set aside one-off resources to 
temporarily mitigate these anticipated pressures pending the development of a 
transformation and efficiency plan to address the anticipated budget gaps on a 
sustainable basis over the medium term.  

 
2.  PROPOSAL 
 

Overall General Fund Position for the Quarter Ending December 2022 

 

2.1  The table below summarises the Council’s financial performance as at Q3 for 22/23.  

Directorate 

Approved 
Net 

Budget 
2022/23  
[...]
0) 5,000 
Mayoral, Twinning, Operation London Bridge - 104,000 104,000 
Other < £50k each 218 12,832 12,614 

Sub Total Other 377,218 364,832 (12,386)

Sub Total - Law & Governance 192,218 144,810 (47,408)

G:\BTAccy\Revenue\BUDGETS\BudMon2003-04\Octoberbudgetmonitoring (new structure).xls (Appendix 3 - Detailed Variances)  01/02/2023  17:17

Page 197



Corporate Financial Performance Quarter 3 - Detailed Variance Analysis

APPENDIX 1

Detailed Service Variances at 31st December 2022

Operational 

Deficit/(Surplus)

Operational 

Deficit/(Surplus)

Variance Q2 to 

Q3

SERVICE / BUDGET HEAD September December

Total - Core Services 294,369 (162,183) (456,552)

CORPORATE - KEY FINANCIAL PRESSURES

Increased cost of Pay Award based on award of £1925 per employee 5,570,000 5,570,000 - 

Underspend of Capital Financing (2,222,000) (2,222,000) - 

Total - Corporate 3,348,000 3,348,000 - 

Grand Total 12,501,302 12,146,299 (355,003)

G:\BTAccy\Revenue\BUDGETS\BudMon2003-04\Octoberbudgetmonitoring (new structure).xls (Appendix 3 - Detailed Variances)  01/02/2023  17:17

Page 198



 

 

Report of the Head of Internal Audit, 
Anti-Fraud and Assurance 

 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 15TH MARCH 2023 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2022/23 
 

 
1  Purpose of this report 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a summary of the Internal Audit activity 

completed, and the key issues arising from it, for the period from 31st October to 
19th February 2023. 

 
2 Background information 

 
2.1 The Audit and Governance Committee has responsibility for reviewing the 

adequacy of the Council’s corporate governance arrangements, including matters 
such as internal control and risk management. The reports issued by internal 
Audit are a key source of assurance providing the Committee with some evidence 
that the internal control environment is operating as intended. 

 
2.2 At the end of the financial year, Internal Audit will produce an Annual Internal 

Audit Report, which will provide the overall opinion on the adequacy of the 
Council’s control environment and compliance with it during the year. 

 
3 Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Audit and Governance Committee considers the 

assurances it needs on the effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control, 
risk and governance arrangements through the work of Internal Audit by:- 

 
i. considering the issues arising from completed Internal Audit work in 

the period along with the responses received from management; 
 
ii. noting the assurance opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of 

the Authority’s internal control framework based on the work of 
Internal Audit in the period; 

 
iii. noting the progress against the Internal Audit plan for 2022/23 for the 

period. 
 
4 Local Area Implications 
 
4.1 There are no Local Area Implications arising from this report. 
 
5 Consultations 
 
5.1 All audit reports are discussed and agreed with the Audit Sponsor and 

Designated Operational Lead. Individual audit reports are provided to the 
appropriate Executive Director and/or Service Director to apprise him/her of key 
issues raised and remedial actions agreed.  

Page 199

Item 7



 

 

 
5.2 No specific consultation has been necessary in the preparation of this quarterly 

report.  
 
6 Compatibility with European Convention on Human Rights 
 
6.1 In the conduct of audit work and investigations particularly, Internal Audit 

operates under the provisions of the Data Protection Act 2018, the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 and the Police and Criminal Evidence Act. 

 
7 Reduction of Crime and Disorder 
 
7.1 An inherent aspect of audit work is to prevent, detect and investigate incidents of 

fraud, theft and corruption. The control issues arising from audit investigations 
have been considered to ensure improvements in overall controls are made. 
Additionally, Internal Audit ensures that in specific instances, management takes 
appropr
[...]
ist that are likely to 
result in objectives being achieved, but the control 
framework could be stronger. 

Controls are applied but with some 
lapses. 

Limited Risk exists of objectives not being achieved due to the 
absence of key controls in the system. 

Significant breakdown in the application 
of key controls. NEGATIVE 

OPINIONS 
No Significant risk exists of objectives not being achieved due 

to the absence of controls in the system. 
Fundamental breakdown in the 
application of all or most controls. 

 

 
 

P
age 212



 

Report of the Head of Internal Audit, 
Anti-Fraud and Assurance 

 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 15th March 2023 
 
CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD TEAM PROGRESS REPORT 
 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1 This report provides the Audit and Governance Committee with an account of 

the work of the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Audit and Governance Committee:- 
 

i. Notes the progress report and is assured of the effectiveness of the 
work of the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team. 

 
ii. Continues to receive regular progress reports on internal and 

external fraud investigated by the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team. 
 
3. Background Information 
 
3.1 The Audit and Governance Committee received details of progress in the 

Corporate Anti-Fraud Report presented at the September meeting. This 
report provides a further update in respect of fraud management and 
investigations during 2022/2023. 

 
3.2 The team comprises a Principal Auditor (Corporate Anti-Fraud), a Senior 

Corporate Investigations Officer and two Corporate Counter Fraud officers.  
 
4.  Counter Fraud Work 

 
4.1 A fraud risk vulnerability self-assessment has been developed and 

completed by each Business Unit. The questionnaire documents a list of 
potential general and specific fraud risk areas.  

 
4.2 The aim of the exercise was to raise awareness regarding the vulnerability to 

fraud in the context of how the service operat
[...]
Service’s “Good” rating upon 
audit, with an increased good rating of 90%. 

2. Each Business Unit and/or Service (as appropriate) will produce all required risk assessments. 

3. To increase the number of reported ‘near misses’ 

4. To increase the number of reported lower-level incidents of violence and aggression 

Health and safety priorities may also be reflective of legislative changes in 2021/2022.  Health and safety legislation 
is issued in April and October of each year.  In line with the Government’s drive to reduce the ‘burden’ on 
organisations of legislation (including health and safety) minimal health and safety legislation has been issued in 
2021/2022. 

Page 253



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Head of Internal Audit, 
Anti-Fraud and Assurance 

 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 15th MARCH 2023 
 
Revised CIPFA Guidance for Audit Committees in Local Government 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1 The CIPFA Guidance for Audit Committees in Local Government was 

considered at the last Audit and Governance Committee meeting. 
 

1.2 This report provides an update on the proposals to meet the requirements of 
the CIPFA guidance taking account of feedback from committee members. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Committee consider and agree the proposed actions in 

Appendix 1 to meet the requirements of the CIPFA guidance. 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 CIPFA published their updated authoritative guidance on local government 

audit committees in October 2022. A copy of the guidance was shared with all 
Committee members and was considered at the Audit and Governance 
Committee meeting on 18th January 2023. 

 
3.2 A self-assessment was undertaken to identify potential areas for change 

and/or improvement. These were shared at the Audit and Governance 
Committee meeting on 18th January 2023. 

 
3.3      Appendix 1 provides proposed actions relating to the areas for potential 

change and/or improvement.  
 
3.4      Should an
[...]
d Budgets
	6 2023 - 2027 Capital Programme
	7 Redundancy Compensation and Procedures
	8 Communications


	5. Strategic Concerns/Risk Register
	6. Corporate Financial Performance - Quarter 3 2022/23 (for information only)
	Corporate Financial Performance - Quarter 3 2022/23

	7. Internal Audit Progress Report 2022/23 - 31st October, 2022 to 19th February, 2023
	Report of the Head of Internal Audit, Anti-Fraud and Assurance
	INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2022/23
	Position as at 19th February 2023 – Audit Days Delivered
	Position as at 19th February 2023 – Plan Assignments


	8. Corporate Anti-Fraud Team Progress Report - March 2023
	9. Corporate Anti-Fraud Strategy 2021-2024
	CAF Strategy 2021-2024

	10. Health and Safety Report 2021/22
	Health and Safety Report 2021 to 2022 (002)
	Executive Summary
	Contents
	List of figures
	1. Introduction
	2. Health and safety priorities 2021/2022
	3. Health and safety performance
	3.1. Accidents and incidents
	3.1.1 Accidents to employees
	3.1.2 Accidents to non-employees
	3.1.3 Aggression and violence to employees
	3.1.4 Specified injury analysis

	3.2 Work-related ill-health
	3.3 Risk assessment
	3.4 Enforcement
	3.5 Health and safety audits
	3.6 Employers’ liability claims (information provided by Finance)
	3.7 Impacts of Coronavirus/COVID-19
	4. Health and safety performance assessment
	4.1 Review of health and safety performance
	4.2 Health and safety priorities for 2022/2023


	11. Revised CIPFA Guidance for Audit Committees in Local Government
	12. Audit Committee Work Plan 2022-23
	AGC Workplan 2022 - 2023

	14. Draft Internal Audit Plan 2023-24
	15. Counter Fraud Plan 2023-24





Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Audit and Governance Committee 
DATE: Wednesday 15 March 2023 
TIME: 2.00 pm 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES 
 
Present  Councillors Lofts (Chair), Barnard and Richardson together with 

Independent Members - Ms K Armitage, Mr G Bandy, Mr S Gill, 
Mr P Johnson and Mr S Wragg 

 
 
 

74. DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY AND NON-PECUNIARY INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest from Members in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 
 

75. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 18 January 2023 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
 

76. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Members received the report from representatives of Grant Thornton, external 
auditors; Gareth Mills (Key Audit Partner and Engagement Lead) and Thilina De 
Zoysa (Engagement Senior Manager). The report provided Members with an update 
on the external auditor’s progress in delivering their Audit Code responsibilities.    
  
Members were advised the audit of the 2021-22 accounts had concluded in January 
2023, which was ahead of other comparable authorities. It was highlighted that the 
work on Value for Money was on track for a March 2023 conclusion and that this 
information would be circulated informally to Members on completion before being 
formally presented at the next meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee.  
  
It was explained to Members that the 2022-23 accounts deadline set by national 
government was September 2023 and that assurance could not be given that this 
would be met. A November 2023 completion date was set by Grant Thornton as a 
realistic target. Members were signposted to Appendix A of the report which set out 
some of the challenges faced by local authorities across the country in meeting 
deadlines for the publication of audited accounts.  
  
RESOLVED:- 
  

1.    That the External Audit Progress report be noted; and 
  

2.    That the Value for Money report be circulated to Members ahead of the next 
meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee; and 

  



 
2 

3.    That the Head of Internal Audit, Anti-Fraud and Assurance work with 
Governance colleagues to ensure meeting dates of the Committee in late 
2023 were scheduled to compliment Grant Thornton’s report publication 
timetable. 

 
 

77. STRATEGIC RISK - FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY  
 
Members received the report of the Director of Finance to provide an update on the 
Council’s Financial Sustainability Strategic Risk, in particular referencing the 2023/24 
Budget, Council Tax Setting and updated Medium Term Financial Strategy for the 
period covering 2023-2026.  
  
During Member discussion it was raised that some schools across the borough were 
under significant financial pressure and questioned whether this could have 
budgetary impacts. Members additionally  advised that negative feedback had been 
received due to school budgets being linked to SEND provision, despite fixed costs 
being consistent. The Council was working with schools to overcome budget 
challenges, but ultimately support would not be funded by the Council. It was advised 
that the Head of Internal Audit, Anti-Fraud and Assurance was to meet with the 
Executive Director Children’s Services to look at working with a cluster of schools on 
identifying where efficiencies could be made.  
  
An additional query raised by Members related to the local government finance 
settlement and monies being set aside. It was advised that the only element not 
allocated in the budget was a general social care grant of £7 million  which was being 
held back.  
  
RESOLVED:- 
  

1.    That the report be noted; and 
  

2.    That the Director of Finance arrange a briefing to Members on the detailed 
content of the report.   
  

  
 

78. STRATEGIC CONCERNS/RISK REGISTER  
 
Members received the report of the Head of Internal Audit, Anti-Fraud and Assurance 
to introduce the next scheduled strategic risks to consider. These risks were 
presented by the Director of Finance and were Financial Sustainability (considered 
as part of the MTFS Report to the Committee) and Threat of Fraud.  
  
Members were informed that the online training provision for officers on the topic of 
general anti-fraud awareness had recently been refreshed and that specific training 
on procurement fraud risk was being developed. Engagement with the 
Communications and Marketing Service was underway to ensure there was a 
general awareness of the risk of fraud, with various events and campaigns planned 
throughout 2023.  
  



 
3 

Cyber risk was identified as key and work was underway to prepare the Council for 
“when” this were to happen, rather than “if”. Members were advised that some cyber 
attacks had left Councils inoperable for months and therefore this work was a major 
focus in terms of resilience. An exercise had taken place with senior officers as a 
means of conveying that cyber risk was service-owned and not the sole responsibility 
of IT colleagues.  
  
During Member discussion, it was questioned as to what work internal audit 
undertook to address financial sustainability. Members were advised that this was 
captured in transformation work and that this work aimed to elicit as much efficiency 
and effectiveness over its course. If a service was particularly large, complex, or 
transformative then time would be provided to support this transformation. Regular 
discussions were taking place on strategic oversight and planning, to ensure an 
effective response and diversion of resources where required.  
  
Members additionally discussed the threat of fraud and the counter to this being 
related to a zero tolerance Council culture. It was questioned as to whether this was 
already strong among the workforce or whether it was something that needed 
addressing to counteract existing behaviour. Members were advised that a 
Governance and Ethics Board of officers had been created to identify and discuss 
issues, with one of the unfortunate issues being the risk of a small minority who were 
opportunistic or driven by external factors to commit fraud. 
  
RESOLVED that the update be noted.  
 
 

79. CORPORATE FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE - QUARTER 3 2022/23 (FOR 
INFORMATION ONLY)  
 
Members received the report of the  Service Director – Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
to consider the financial performance of the Authority during the third quarter ended 
31st December 2022 and assess the implications against the Council’s Medium-
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). £12 million budget pressures were being faced 
which had been fully funded by reserves set aside.  
  
During Member discussion it was queried as to whether budget had been set aside 
for agency staff payments given recruitment issues. This was confirmed as having 
been factored into forward budgets.  
  
RESOLVED that the update be noted.  
  
 

80. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2022/23 - 31ST OCTOBER, 2022 TO 
19TH FEBRUARY, 2023  
 
Members received the report of the Head of Internal Audit, Anti-Fraud and Assurance 
to provide a summary of the Internal Audit activity completed, and the key issues 
arising from it, for the period from 31st October to 19th February 2023. 
  
RESOLVED:- 
  



 
4 

1.    That Members considered the issues arising from completed Internal Audit 
work in the period along with the responses received from management; and 
  

2.    That  the assurance opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Authority’s internal control framework based on the work of Internal Audit in 
the period be noted; and 
  

3.    That the progress against the Internal Audit plan for 2022/23 for the period be 
noted.  

  
 

81. CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD TEAM PROGRESS REPORT - MARCH 2023  
 
Members received the report of the Head of Internal Audit, Anti-Fraud and Assurance 
which provided an account of the work of the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team.  
  
RESOLVED:- 
  

1.    That Members note the progress report and are assured of the effectiveness 
of the work of the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team; and 
  

2.    That Members should continue to receive regular progress reports on internal 
and external fraud investigated by the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team. 

  
 

82. CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD STRATEGY 2021-2024  
 
Members received the report of the Head of Internal Audit, Anti-Fraud and Assurance 
to present the proposed Corporate Anti-Fraud Strategy for the Committee’s 
consideration and comment. Members were advised that this was an annual update 
and that the national Fighting Fraud and Corruption Locally strategy had been 
utilised, as the recommended framework for local authorities to adopt.  
  
Members queried outcomes on the proceeds of crime and were advised that at 
criminal prosecution stage investigations were taken over by South Yorkshire Police. 
No recent investigations had triggered that result.  
  
Members were signposted to Appendix A, which detailed real savings arising from 
the work undertaken.  
  
RESOLVED that the proposed Corporate Anti-Fraud Strategy be noted, and that 
Members are assured that it provides the appropriate framework to direct anti-fraud 
activity over the next 12 months. 
 
 

83. HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT 2021/22  
 
Members received the report of the Head of Corporate Health, Safety and 
Emergency Resilience to provide an update on progress against the actions 
identified within the report. 
  



 
5 

In presenting the report, the Head of Corporate Health, Safety and Emergency 
Resilience signposted members to the 3 priorities identified. Work was ongoing to aid 
reduction of some to the bureaucracy around audit and risk assessments, it was 
advised risk assessment compliance had improved and projected that campaigns 
planned would help improve this further. The program of service audits commenced 
in mid-2022 and all had been deemed “satisfactory” at audit stage. Every service had 
been provided with a prioritised action plan to work through where appropriate.  
  
Members challenged the figures on violent incident reporting in primary schools 
against a zero figure for secondary schools. It was explained that as the authority 
only managed this data from one secondary school, there were no figures to report. 
Members were also advised that the figure reported wasn’t an outlier and there had 
always been a degree of violence and aggression reported in schools. Members 
discussed how data broken down by whether these violent incidents were initiated by 
parents, pupils or staff would be useful.  
  
During Member discussion, it was queried why a priority was to increase incident 
report rather than reducing incidents. It was explained that minor incidents are 
experienced by Council employees daily and go unreported, skewing the data and 
health and safety work. Members additionally highlighted figures where managers 
had stated there was no risk assessment available. This was explained as a potential 
misunderstanding of the form during completion and that in the majority of incidents 
some form of risk assessment was indeed available.  
  
RESOLVED:- 
  

1.    That the report be noted; and 
  

2.    That the actions identified in the Executive Summary of the Health and Safety 
Report 2021-2022 be noted.    

  
 

84. REVISED CIPFA GUIDANCE FOR AUDIT COMMITTEES IN LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT  
 
Members received the report of the Head of Internal Audit, Anti-Fraud and Assurance 
which reminded Members that the CIPFA Guidance for Audit Committees in Local 
Government was considered at the previous meeting of the Audit and Governance 
Committee. The report provided an update on the proposals to meet the 
requirements of the CIPFA guidance, taking account of feedback from committee 
members. 
                                           
RESOLVED that the proposed actions in Appendix 1 to meet the requirements of the 
CIPFA guidance be agreed.  
  
 

85. AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2022-23  
 
Members received the report of the Head of Internal Audit, Anti-Fraud and Assurance 
to share the current version of the work plan and to note any amendments.  
  



 
6 

RESOLVED that the work plan for meetings of the Audit and Governance Committee 
be noted. 
 
 

86. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items, because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as described by the specific paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended, as follows:- 
  
Item Number           Type of Information Likely to be Disclosed 
  
87                         Paragraph 7 
88                         Paragraph 7 
89                         Paragraph 3 
 
 

87. DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023-24  
 
Members received the report of the Head of Internal Audit, Anti-Fraud and Assurance 
to advise of the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2023-24. The plan had been drafted, 
following consultation with individual Directorate Management Teams (DMTs), Senior 
Management Team (SMT) and the Audit and Governance Committee, to ensure that 
the plan was focused on priority areas. The consideration and approval of the audit 
plan was one of the key responsibilities of the Audit and Governance Committee. 
  
RESOLVED:- 
  

1.    That the draft Internal Audit plan 2023-24 is approved, acknowledging the 
need for the Head of Internal Audit, Anti-Fraud and Assurance to exercise his 
professional judgement during the year to apply the Plan flexibly according to 
changes in priority, risk and the audit resources available; and 
  

2.    That the Committee were to receive quarterly monitoring reports from the 
Head of Internal Audit, Anti-Fraud and Assurance to demonstrate progress 
against the plan including information where the plan had materially varied 
from the original plan.  

  
 

88. COUNTER FRAUD PLAN 2023-24  
 
Members received the report of the Head of Internal Audit, Anti-Fraud and Assurance 
 to inform the committee of the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team’s plan for 2023/24. 
  
RESOLVED:- 
  

1.    That the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) plan 2023/24 is agreed, 
acknowledging the need for the Head of Internal Audit, Anti-Fraud and 
Assurance to exercise his professional judgement during the year to apply the 



 
7 

plan flexibly, allowing for planned proactive or detective days to be diverted to 
respond to reactive investigation work as required; and 
  

2.    That the Audit and Governance Committee were to receive regular monitoring 
reports from the Head of Internal Audit, Anti-Fraud and Assurance to 
demonstrate progress against the plan including information where the plan 
has materially varied from the original plan; and 
  

3.    That Members were to continue their support in embedding a culture of zero 
tolerance and high levels of awareness regarding fraud and corruption. 

 
 

89. GLASSWORKS - UPDATE  
 
Members received a verbal update from the Service Director Regeneration and 
Culture on leasing of units at The Glass Works and work being conducted to tackle 
unoccupied town centre retail premises, i.e., voids.  
  
RESOLVED:- 
  

1.    That the report be noted; and 
  

2.    That the Service Director Regeneration and Culture schedule a visual 
presentation on this topic to Members.  

 
 
 
 ……………………………. 
 Chair 
 
 
 


